

GAHC030007512025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/52/2025

Sh. C. Lalngaihawma
S/o Thanmawia MM (L), R/o Khatla East, Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

Smt. Linda Lalawmpuii
D/o T. Emmanuel (L), R/o Khatla East, Aizawl, Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mrs. H Lalmalsawmi
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr Raymond Lalbiakzama

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG
JUDGMENT / ORDER

Date : **10.03.2026**

Heard Ms. Elly Lalrinsangi, learned counsel for the appellant.

Mr. Raymond Lalbiakzama, learned counsel for the sole respondent, prays for some time to file the response in the matter.

Prayer, as sought for, is allowed.

List it after 2(two) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

Mr. Lalbiakzama, learned counsel for the respondent, may file the response in the matter, if so advised.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant